

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No:W.P.No.8506 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
04.	17.04.2026	<p data-bbox="491 450 635 488"><u>GRKP, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="491 544 1249 757">Heard Sri V.Surya Kiran Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners and Sri S. Ganesh Babu, learned Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2.</p> <p data-bbox="491 797 1249 1547">2. In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 10.04.2026, Sri N. Tej Bharath, I.A.S., Metropolitan Commissioner, VMRDA, is present along with his Team of Officers. The Commissioner has informed the Court that, based on a Vigilance Report dated 17.04.2013, VUDA has initiated Proceedings for filing Suits for Cancellation of Sale Deeds. He submits that, in respect of L.P.No.16 of 2011, wherein 67 Plots were allotted to different persons, the present Writ Petitioners have also claimed Plot Nos.9 and 10 out of the same L.P.No.16 of 2011.</p> <p data-bbox="491 1588 1249 1800">3. It is further submitted that information as to whether any Suits have been filed, numbered, or remain unnumbered is not forthcoming.</p> <p data-bbox="491 1841 1249 1935">4. Learned Counsel for the Respondents seeks some time to obtain proper information.</p>	Contd..

		<p>5. List on 22.04.2026 in the Motion List.</p> <p>6. The Respondents are directed to obtain details as regards the status of the Suits. If the suits are not numbered, they shall furnish the SR Numbers in respect of the Suits filed for Cancellation of the Sale Deeds relating to Plot Nos.9 and 10.</p> <p>7. Sri N. Tej Bharath, I.A.S., Metropolitan Commissioner, VMRDA, shall be present on the next date of listing for assisting this Court.</p> <p>DSV</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><hr/>GRKP, J</p>	
--	--	--	--